of shares of the award had been fixed with finality by that date, the additional share-based compensation expense reflected in the high
price alternative was calculated using the highest stock price between the grant date reflected in the original award documentation and the
APB No. 25 Measurement Date.

Edgar Filing: BIOMET INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 13

(4) Amounts in table may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

x

Edgar Filing: BIOMET INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

Restated Net Income and Shareholder�s Equity

The following table shows for the fiscal years ended May 31, 2002 through 2006, net income as previously reported by the Company, the
adjustments to net income described in this amended annual report on Form 10-K/A and net income as restated by the Company. The increase
(decrease) in net income for each type of adjustment is as follows (in thousands):

Year ended May 31,

Net
Income as
Previously
Reported

Additional
Share-Based

Compensation
Expense

(Pre-Tax)

Additional
Distributor

Stock Options
Expense

(Pre-Tax)

Additional
Payroll

and
Withholding

Taxes

(Pre-Tax)

Total
Additional

Expense

(Pre-Tax)
Tax

Effect
Total

Adjustments

Net
Income

as Restated
2002 $ 239,740 $ (5,556) $ (1,307) $ (4,348) $ (11,211) $ 3,808 $ (7,403) $ 232,337
2003 286,701 (4,887) (124) (4,921) (9,932) 3,320 (6,612) 280,089
2004 325,627 (3,875) 413 (4,617) (8,079) 2,776 (5,303) 320,324
2005 351,616 (2,792) 51 (490) (3,231) 988 (2,243) 349,373
2006 406,144 (2,449) 464 1,779 (206) (30) (236) 405,908

The effect of these adjustments on diluted earnings per share during the same period is as follows:

Year Ended May 31,

Diluted

Earnings
Per Share
Previously
Reported Adjustments

Diluted

Earnings
Per

Share as
Restated

2002 $ 0.88 $ (0.03) $ 0.85
2003 1.10 (0.03) 1.07
2004 1.27 (0.02) 1.25
2005 1.38 (0.01) 1.37
2006 1.63 � 1.63

The cumulative effect on shareholders� equity resulting from the adjustments discussed above impacted shareholders� equity as of May 31, 2006
as follows (in thousands):

Increase (decrease) in retained earnings:
Total additional expense related to stock option grants $ (59,626)
Related income tax benefit 19,632

Net reduction in retained earnings (39,994)
Increase (decrease) in paid in capital:
Non-cash share-based expense related to stock option awards 38,220
Increase related to tax benefit of option exercises 21,122
Decrease related to tax effects previously credited to paid in capital (15,653)

[…]

from the books and records of the Company. The information set forth below is not necessarily indicative of results of future operations, and
should be read in conjunction with Item 7 �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the
consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included in Item 8 �Consolidated Financial Statements and Supplementary Data� of this
amended annual report on Form 10-K/A to fully understand the factors that may affect the comparability of the information presented below.

29

Edgar Filing: BIOMET INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

The impact of the restatement and a comparison to the amounts originally reported as of and for the years ended May 31, 2006, 2005, 2004,
2003 and 2002 are detailed in the tables below.

Income
Statement Data

(in thousands
except per share
data)

Year Ended

May 31, 2006

Year Ended

May 31, 2005

Year Ended

May 31, 2004

Year Ended

May 31, 2003

Year Ended

May 31, 2002

As
Reported

Adjust-

ment(3)

As

Restated
As

Reported

Adjust-

ment(3)

As

Restated
As

Reported

Adjust-

ment(3)

As

Restated
As

Reported

Adjust-

ment(3)

As

Restated
As

Reported(2)

Adjust-

ment(3)

As

Restated(2)
Net sales $ 2,025,739 $ �  $ 2,025,739 $ 1,879,950 $ �  $ 1,879,950 $ 1,615,253 $ �  $ 1,615,253 $ 1,390,300 $ �  $ 1,390,300 $ 1,191,902 $ �  $ 1,191,902
Cost of sales 582,070 36 582,106 533,096 259 533,355 461,502 664 462,166 407,295 796 408,091 332,727 818 333,545

Gross profit 1,443,669 (36) 1,443,633 1,346,854 (259) 1,346,595 1,153,751 (664) 1,153,087 983,005 (796) 982,209 859,175 (818) 858,357
Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses 750,428 (169) 750,259 694,254 2,048 696,302 595,234 4,974 600,208 495,391 6,581 501,972 437,731 7,942 445,673
Research and
development
expense 84,914 74 84,988 79,696 517 80,213 63,636 1,328 64,964 55,309 1,592 56,901 50,750 1,636 52,386
In-process
research and
development �  �  �  26,020 �  26,020 1,250 �  1,250 �  �  �  �  �  �
Other
charges/(credits) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (5,800) �  (5,800) �  �  �

Operating
income 608,327 59 608,386 546,884 (2,824) 544,060 493,631 (6,966) 486,665 438,105 (8,969) 429,136 370,694 (10,396) 360,298
Other income,
net 2,874 (265) 2,609 2,816 (407) 2,409 15,165 (1,113) 14,052 13,638 (963) 12,675 5,421 (815) 4,606

Income before
income taxes and
minority interest 611,201 (206) 610,995 549,700 (3,231) 546,469 508,796 (8,079) 500,717 451,743 (9,932) 441,811 376,115 (11,211) 364,904
Provision for
income taxes 205,057 30 205,087 198,084 (988) 197,096 176,098 (2,776) 173,322 156,961 (3,320) 153,641 127,665 (3,808) 123,857

Income before
minority interest 406,144 (236) 405,908 351,616 (2,243) 349,373 332,698 (5,303) 327,395 294,782 (6,612) 288,170 248,450 (7,403) 241,047
Minority interest �  �  �  �  �  �  7,071 �  7,071 8,081 �  8,081 8,710 �  8,710

Net income $ 406,144 $ (236) $ 405,908 $ 351,616 $ (2,243) $ 349,373 $ 325,627 $ (5,303) $ 320,324 $ 286,701 $ (6,612) $ 280,089 $ 239,740 $ (7,403) $ 232,337

Earnings per
share:
Basic $ 1.64 $ �  $ 1.64 $ 1.39 $ (0.01) $ 1.38 $ 1.27 $ (0.02) $ 1.25 $ 1.10 $ (0.02) $ 1.08 $ 0.89 $ (0.03) $ 0.86
Diluted 1.63 �  1.63 1.38 (0.01) 1.37 1.27 (0.02) 1.25 1.10 (0.03) 1.07 0.88 (0.03) 0.85
Shares used in
the computation
of earnings per
share:
Basic 247,576 �  247,576 252,387 �  252,387 255,512 �  255,512 259,493 �  259,493 268,475 �  268,475
Diluted 248,430 �  248,430 254,148 �  254,148 257,204 �  257,204 261,394 �  261,394 271,245 �  271,245
Cash dividends
paid per common
share $ 0.25 $ �  $ 0.25 $ 0.20 $ �  $ 0.20 $ 0.15 $ �  $ 0.15 $ 0.10 $ �  $ 0.10 $ 0.09 $ �  $ 0.09

Balance Sheet
Data

As of May 31, 2006 As of May 31, 2005 As of May 31, 2004 As of May 31, 2003 As of May 31, 2002
Adjust- Adjust- Adjust- Adjust- Adjust-

Edgar Filing: BIOMET INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 52

(in thousands
except per share
data)

As
Reported

ment(3) As
Restated

As
Reported

ment(3) As
Restated

As
Reported

ment(3) As
Restated

As
Reported

ment(3) As
Restated

As
Reported

ment(3) As
Restated

Working capital $ 794,996 $ 3,695 $ 798,691 $ 672,525 $ 4,913 $ 677,438 $ 807,259 $ 3,459 $ 810,718 $ 845,101 $ 3,608 $ 848,709 $ 715,245 $ 3,255 $ 718,500
Total assets 2,263,922 18,725 2,282,647 2,096,577 18,368 2,114,945 1,782,905 7,215 1,790,120 1,672,169 9,234 1,681,403 1,521,723 4,016 1,525,739
Shareholders�
Equity 1,716,499 3,695 1,720,194 1,563,931 4,913 1,568,844 1,448,210 3,459 1,451,669 1,286,134 3,608 1,289,742 1,176,479 3,255 1,179,734

(1) The selected financial data includes the operations of Interpore International, Inc. from its date of acquisition (June 18, 2004).
(2) Other income, net for fiscal 2002 was adversely impacted by a $9 million charge as a result of equity write-downs in marketable securities and other

investments.
(3) See �Explanatory Note� immediately preceding Part I, Item 1 and Note A of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of this amended annual report on

Form 10-K/A.

30

Edgar Filing: BIOMET INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

Item 7. Management�s Discussion & Analysis of Financial Condition & Results of Operations.

[…]

amount of pre-tax additional share-based compensation expense under APB No. 25 �Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,� which was both
attributable to the results of the Special Committee�s investigation and related to nonvested stock options and not yet recognized was
approximately $9.9 million as of May 31, 2006. The Company adopted SFAS No. 123(R), �Share-Based Payment,� (�SFAS 123R�) on June 1, 2006
using the modified prospective method and will recognize share-based compensation expense related to nonvested stock options in appropriate

Edgar Filing: BIOMET INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 62

periods following May 31, 2006 in accordance with SFAS 123R.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements � Information about recent accounting pronouncements and their effect on the Company can be found in
Note C of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

38

Edgar Filing: BIOMET INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

Quarterly Results.

(in thousands, except earnings per share)

1st Qtr. 2nd Qtr. 3rd Qtr. 4th Qtr. Year
As

ReportedAdjustments
As

Restated
As

ReportedAdjustments
As

Restated
As

ReportedAdjustments
As

Restated
As

ReportedAdjustments
As

Restated
As

ReportedAdjustments
As

Restated
2006
Net sales $ 484,903 $ �  $ 484,903 $ 494,690 $ �  $ 494,690 $ 506,254 $ �  $ 506,254 $ 539,892 $ �  $ 539,892 $ 2,025,739 $ � $ 2,025,739
Gross
profit 350,408 (86) 350,322 355,079 (114) 354,965 363,193 (97) 363,096 374,989 260 375,249 1,443,669 (36) 1,443,633
Net
income(2) 100,299 (614) 99,685 101,278 (802) 100,476 106,065 (685) 105,380 98,502 1,865 100,367 406,144 (236) 405,908
Earnings
per
share:(1)
Basic 0.40 �  0.40 0.41 �  0.41 0.43 (0.01) 0.42 0.40 0.01 0.41 1.64 �  1.64
Diluted 0.40 �  0.40 0.41 (0.01) 0.40 0.43 (0.01) 0.42 0.40 0.01 0.41 1.63 �  1.63

2005
Net sales $ 438,160 $ �  $ 438,160 $ 456,674 $ �  $ 456,674 $ 482,023 $ �  $ 482,023 $ 503,093 $ �  $ 503,093 $ 1,879,950 $ �  $ 1,879,950
Gross
profit 312,188 (186) 312,002 325,559 (188) 325,371 343,955 (139) 343,816 365,152 254 365,406 1,346,854 (259) 1,346,595
Net
income(3) 60,433 (1,414) 59,019 91,199 (1,410) 89,789 96,784 (1,074) 95,710 103,200 1,655 104,855 351,616 (2,243) 349,373
Earnings
per
share:(1)
Basic 0.24 (0.01) 0.23 0.36 �  0.36 0.38 (0.01) 0.37 0.41 0.01 0.42 1.39 (0.01) 1.38
Diluted 0.24 (0.01) 0.23 0.36 (0.01) 0.35 0.38 (0.01) 0.37 0.41 0.01 0.42 1.38 (0.01) 1.37

2004
Net sales $ 370,319 $ �  $ 370,319 $ 387,561 $ �  $ 387,561 $ 410,185 $ �  $ 410,185 $ 447,188 $ �  $ 447,188 $ 1,615,253 $ �  $ 1,615,253
Gross
profit 264,701 (178) 264,523 278,771 (233) 278,538 294,193 (255) 293,938 316,086 2 316,088 1,153,751 (664) 1,153,087
Net
income 76,478 (1,329) 75,149 82,692 (1,824) 80,868 86,600 (1,974) 84,626 79,857 (176) 79,681 325,627 (5,303) 320,324
Earnings
per
share:(1)
Basic 0.30 �  0.30 0.32 (0.01) 0.31 0.34 (0.01) 0.33 0.31 �  0.31 1.27 (0.02) 1.25
Diluted 0.30 �  0.30 0.32 (0.01) 0.31 0.34 (0.01) 0.33 0.31 �  0.31 1.27 (0.02) 1.25

(1) Per share data may not cross-foot due to the share repurchase program affecting the weighted share calculation differently by quarter compared to the full
fiscal year.

(2) Net income for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2006 was adversely impacted by pre-tax charges of $9 million in connection with the separation package payable to
former President and CEO Dane A. Miller, Ph.D.; $5.4 million for expenses related to the Company�s review and reorganization of its EBI operations; $4.8
million related to the discontinuation of the Acumen Surgical Navigation product line and the Company�s investment in Z-KAT, Inc.; and $2.6 million for a

[…]

of shares subject to the stock option award in question. Share-based compensation expense is recognized ratably over the vesting period of
each stock option award, a period which was typically between 3 and 8 years with respect to the stock option awards in question.

(2) Under EITF 96-18, additional distributor stock options expense is measured above based on the fair value of the Distributor Award at the
date of grant and then remeasured at each subsequent reporting period over the vesting period of the award.

(3) Amounts in table may not foot or cross-foot due to rounding.

52

Edgar Filing: BIOMET INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

Biomet, Inc. & Subsidiaries

Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

The following sets forth the effects of the restatement on the Company�s consolidated balance sheets as of May 31, 2006 and 2005 and the
Company�s consolidated statements of income and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended May 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004.

May 31, 2006

(in thousands, except par value)

May 31, 2005

(in thousands, except par value)
As

Reported Adjustments As Restated
As

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 160,963 �  $ 160,963 $ 104,706 �  $ 104,706
Investments 6,380 �  6,380 10,962 �  10,962
Accounts and notes receivable, less allowance
for doubtful receivables (2006 � $69,134 and
2005 � $59,513) 507,883 �  507,883 479,745 �  479,745
Inventories 534,515 �  534,515 469,791 �  469,791
Refundable income taxes �  16,880 16,880 �  15,989 15,989
Deferred income taxes 73,345 1,845 75,190 72,732 2,379 75,111
Prepaid expenses and other 32,342 �  32,342 35,980 �  35,980

Total current assets 1,315,428 18,725 1,334,153 1,173,916 18,368 1,192,284

Property, plant and equipment:
Land and improvements 24,944 �  24,944 24,297 �  24,297
Buildings and improvements 154,101 �  154,101 145,928 �  145,928
Machinery and equipment 476,387 �  476,387 404,173 �  404,173

655,432 �  655,432 574,398 �  574,398
Less, Accumulated
depreciation 297,800 �  297,800 251,511 �  251,511

Property, plant and equipment, net 357,632 �  357,632 322,887 �  322,887

Investments 58,128 �  58,128 61,406 �  61,406
Goodwill 441,397 �  441,397 435,621 �  435,621
Other intangible assets 79,498 �  79,498 87,835 �  87,835
Other assets 11,839 �  11,839 14,912 �  14,912

Total assets $ 2,263,922 $ 18,725 $ 2,282,647 $ 2,096,577 $ 18,368 $ 2,114,945

53

Edgar Filing: BIOMET INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

Biomet, Inc. & Subsidiaries

Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

May 31, 2006

(in thousands, except par value)

May 31, 2005

(in thousands, except par value)
As

Reported Adjustments As Restated
As

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Liabilities & Shareholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Short-term borrowings $ 276,561 �  $ 276,561 $ 282,193 �  $ 282,193
Accounts payable 62,276 �  62,276 57,021 �  57,021
Accrued income taxes 6,356 (6,356) �  9,725 (9,725) �
Accrued wages and commissions 63,279 21,386 84,665 62,171 23,180 85,351
Other accrued expenses 111,960 �  111,960 90,281 �  90,281

Total current liabilities 520,432 15,030 535,462 501,391 13,455 514,846

Deferred income taxes 26,991 �  26,991 31,255 �  31,255

Total liabilities 547,423 15,030 562,453 532,646 13,455 546,101

Commitments and contingencies (Note N)
Shareholders� equity:
Preferred shares, $100 par value: Authorized 5
shares; none issued �  �  �  �  �  �
Common shares, without par value:
Authorized 500,000 shares; issued and
outstanding 2006 � 244,976, and 2005 � 249,879
shares 206,633 �  206,633 188,162 �  188,162
Additional paid-in capital 72,839 43,689 116,528 67,613 44,671 112,284
Retained earnings 1,419,297 (39,994) 1,379,303 1,284,905 (39,758) 1,245,147
Accumulated other comprehensive income 17,730 �  17,730 23,251 �  23,251

Total shareholders� equity 1,716,499 3,695 1,720,194 1,563,931 4,913 1,568,844

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 2,263,922 $ 18,725 $ 2,282,647 $ 2,096,577 $ 18,368 $ 2,114,945

54

Edgar Filing: BIOMET INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 83

Table of Contents

Biomet, Inc. & Subsidiaries

Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year Ended May 31, 2006

(in thousands, except per share
amounts)

Year Ended May 31, 2005

(in thousands, except per share
amounts)

Year Ended May 31, 2004

(in thousands, except per share
amounts)

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Net sales $ 2,025,739 $ �  $ 2,025,739 $ 1,879,950 $ �  $ 1,879,950 $ 1,615,253 $ �  $ 1,615,253
Cost of sales 582,070 36 582,106 533,096 259 533,355 461,502 664 462,166

Gross profit 1,443,669 (36) 1,443,633 1,346,854 (259) 1,346,595 1,153,751 (664) 1,153,087
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 750,428 (169) 750,259 694,254 2,048 696,302 595,234 4,974 600,208
Research and development
expense 84,914 74 84,988 79,696 517 80,213 63,636 1,328 64,964
In-process research and
development �  �  �  26,020 �  26,020 1,250 �  1,250

Operating income 608,327 59 608,386 546,884 (2,824) 544,060 493,631 (6,966) 486,665
Other income, net 14,248 26 14,274 11,677 (111) 11,566 18,702 (403) 18,299
Interest expense (11,374) (291) (11,665) (8,861) (296) (9,157) (3,537) (710) (4,247)

Income before income taxes
and minority interest 611,201 (206) 610,995 549,700 (3,231) 546,469 508,796 (8,079) 500,717
Provision for income taxes 205,057 30 205,087 198,084 (988) 197,096 176,098 (2,776) 173,322

Income before minority
interest 406,144 (236) 405,908 351,616 (2,243) 349,373 332,698 (5,303) 327,395
Minority interest �  �  �  �  �  �  7,071 �  7,071

Net income $ 406,144 $ (236) $ 405,908 $ 351,616 $ (2,243) $ 349,373 $ 325,627 $ (5,303) $ 320,324

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.64 $ �  $ 1.64 $ 1.39 $ (0.01) $ 1.38 $ 1.27 $ (0.02) $ 1.25
Diluted 1.63 �  1.63 1.38 (0.01) 1.37 1.27 (0.02) 1.25
Shares used in the
computation of earnings per
share:
Basic 247,576 �  247,576 252,387 �  252,387 255,512 �  255,512
Diluted 248,430 �  248,430 254,148 �  254,148 257,204 �  257,204

55

Edgar Filing: BIOMET INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 84

Table of Contents

Biomet, Inc. & Subsidiaries

Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year Ended May 31, 2006

(in thousands)

Year Ended May 31, 2005

(in thousands)

Year Ended May 31, 2004

(in thousands)
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
Cash flows from
(used in) operating activities:
Net income $ 406,144 $ (236) $ 405,908 $ 351,616 $ (2,243) $ 349,373 $ 325,627 $ (5,303) $ 320,324
Adjustments to reconcile net income
to net cash from operating activities:
Depreciation 71,976 �  71,976 61,781 �  61,781 52,461 �  52,461
Amortization 10,201 �  10,201 7,821 �  7,821 5,757 �  5,757
Write-off of in-process research and
development �  �  �  26,020 �  26,020 1,250 �  1,250
Minority interest �  �  �  �  �  �  7,071 �  7,071
Share-based expense �  1,985 1,985 �  2,741 2,741 �  3,462 3,462
Other 1,130 �  1,130 (19) �  (19) (214) �  (214)
Deferred income taxes (5,102) 746 (4,356) 3,250 597 3,847 (13,686) 832 (12,854)
Tax benefit from exercise of stock
options 5,224 (2,984) 2,240 6,779 951 7,730 5,953 1,692 7,645
Changes in current assets and
liabilities, excluding effects of
acquisitions and dispositions:
Accounts and notes receivable (31,284) �  (31,284) 16,265 �  16,265 (29,955) �  (29,955)
Inventories (69,728) �  (69,728) (42,188) �  (42,188) 2,888 �  2,888
Accounts payable 4,030 �  4,030 (5,927) �  (5,927) 10,949 �  10,949
Other 20,879 489 21,368 (14,478) (2,046) (16,524) 17,988 (683) 17,305

Net cash from operating activities 413,470 �  413,470 410,920 �  410,920 386,089 �  386,089

Cash flows from (used in) investing
activities:
Proceeds from sales and maturities of
investments 77,400 �  77,400 62,344 �  62,344 236,360 �  236,360
Purchases of investments (68,621) �  (68,621) (57,890) �  (57,890) (119,819) �  (119,819)
Capital expenditures (108,912) �  (108,912) (97,372) �  (97,372) (61,342) �  (61,342)
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired �  �  �  (266,229) �  (266,229) (307,475) �  (307,475)
Other 1,068 �  1,068 (1,535) �  (1,535) (1,205) �  (1,205)

Net cash used in investing activities (99,065) �  (99,065) (360,682) �  (360,682) (253,481) �  (253,481)

Cash flows from (used in) financing
activities:
Increase (decrease) in short-term
borrowings (2,693) �  (2,693) 167,624 �  167,624 (11,487) �  (11,487)
Issuance of shares 23,002 �  23,002 24,640 �  24,640 28,208 �  28,208
Cash dividends (62,473) �  (62,473) (50,871) �  (50,871) (38,604) �  (38,604)
Purchase of common shares (215,430) �  (215,430) (239,663) �  (239,663) (172,724) �  (172,724)

Net cash used in financing activities (257,594) �  (257,594) (98,270) �  (98,270) (194,607) �  (194,607)

Effect of exchange rate changes on
cash (554) �  (554) (6,505) �  (6,505) (4,408) �  (4,408)

56,257 �  56,257 (54,537) �  (54,537) (66,407) �  (66,407)

Edgar Filing: BIOMET INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 85

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning
of year 104,706 �  104,706 159,243 �  159,243 225,650 �  225,650

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 160,963 $ �  $ 160,963 $ 104,706 $ �  $ 104,706 $ 159,243 $ �  $ 159,243

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow
information:
Cash paid during the year for:
Interest $ 11,342 $ �  $ 11,342 $ 8,666 $ �  $ 8,666 $ 3,657 $ �  $ 3,657
Income taxes 216,431 �  216,431 196,295 �  196,295 176,374 �  176,374

56

Edgar Filing: BIOMET INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 86

Table of Contents

Biomet, Inc. & Subsidiaries

Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Note B: Nature of Operations.

Biomet, Inc. and its subsidiaries design, manufacture and market products used primarily by musculoskeletal medical specialists in both surgical
and nonsurgical therapy, including reconstructive products, fixation devices, spinal products and other products. Headquartered in Warsaw,
Indiana, the Company and its subsidiaries currently distribute products in more than 100 countries. The Company operates in one business

[…]

geographic segment. Revenues attributable to each geographic segment are based on the location of the customer.

70

Edgar Filing: BIOMET INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

Biomet, Inc. & Subsidiaries

Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Net sales growth by geographic segment and product category are as follows:

2006 2005
Sales Growth
As Reported FX Impact

Sales Growth in
Local Currencies

Sales Growth
As Reported FX Impact

Sales Growth in
Local Currencies

(in thousands)
Net sales to customers:
United States 7% �  % 7% 15% �  % 15%
Europe 7 4 11 17 7 10
Rest of World 17 1 16 31 4 27
Total   8%   1%   9%   16%   2%   14%

Product category sales
growth:
Reconstructive
products 10% 1% 11% 19% 3% 16%
Fixation devices 2 0 2 (1) 1 (2)
Spinal products 4 0 4 34 1 33
Other products 5% 1% 6% 7% 1% 6%

71

Edgar Filing: BIOMET INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

Biomet, Inc. & Subsidiaries

Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Net sales of musculoskeletal products by product category and reportable geographic segment results are as follows:

2006 2005 2004
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
(in thousands)

Reconstructive products $ 1,379,420 $ �  $ 1,379,420 $ 1,254,234 $ �  $ 1,254,234 $ 1,052,865 $ �  $ 1,052,865
Fixation devices 251,360 �  251,360 246,730 �  246,730 248,821 �  248,821
Spinal products 221,964 �  221,964 214,039 �  214,039 159,927 �  159,927
Other products 172,995 �  172,995 164,947 �  164,947 153,640 �  153,640

$ 2,025,739 $ �  $ 2,025,739 $ 1,879,950 $ �  $ 1,879,950 $ 1,615,253 $ �  $ 1,615,253

Net sales to customers:
United States $ 1,325,113 $ �  $ 1,325,113 $ 1,238,727 $ �  $ 1,238,727 $ 1,079,532 $ �  $ 1,079,532
Europe 520,660 �  520,660 487,991 �  487,991 418,328 �  418,328
Rest of World 179,966 �  179,966 153,232 �  153,232 117,393 �  117,393

$ 2,025,739 $ �  $ 2,025,739 $ 1,879,950 $ �  $ 1,879,950 $ 1,615,253 $ �  $ 1,615,253

Operating income:
United States $ 519,536 $ 417 $ 519,953 $ 507,690 $ (1,891) $ 505,799 $ 443,862 $ (5,187) $ 438,675
Europe 77,927 (261) 77,666 76,566 (797) 75,769 49,228 (1,633) 47,595
Rest of World 10,864 (97) 10,767 12,898 (136) 12,762 4,241 (146) 4,095

Current period impact
of inventory step-up �  �  �  (24,250) �  (24,250) (2,450) �  (2,450)
Write-off of in-process
research and
development �  �  �  (26,020) �  (26,020) (1,250) �  (1,250)

$ 608,327 $ 59 $ 608,386 $ 546,884 $ (2,824) $ 544,060 $ 493,631 $ (6,966) $ 486,665

Long-lived assets:
United States $ 488,097 $ �  $ 488,097 $ 475,087 $ �  $ 475,087 $ 241,035 $ �  $ 241,035
Europe 364,110 �  364,110 353,979 �  353,979 334,177 �  334,177
Rest of World 32,879 �  32,879 23,732 �  23,732 19,814 �  19,814

$ 885,086 $ �  $ 885,086 $ 852,798 $ �  $ 852,798 $ 595,026 $ �  $ 595,026

Capital expenditures:
United States $ 48,175 $ �  $ 48,175 $ 50,930 $ �  $ 50,930 $ 26,833 $ �  $ 26,833
Europe 47,023 �  47,023 38,008 �  38,008 26,068 �  26,068
Rest of World 13,714 �  13,714 8,434 �  8,434 8,441 �  8,441

$ 108,912 $ �  $ 108,912 $ 97,372 $ �  $ 97,372 $ 61,342 $ �  $ 61,342

Edgar Filing: BIOMET INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 110

Depreciation and
amortization:
United States $ 39,275 $ �  $ 39,275 $ 29,273 $ �  $ 29,273 $ 22,309 $ �  $ 22,309
Europe 37,477 �  37,477 34,695 �  34,695 30,746 �  30,746
Rest of World 5,425 �  5,425 5,634 �  5,634 5,163 �  5,163

$ 82,177 $ �  $ 82,177 $ 69,602 $ �  $ 69,602 $ 58,218 $ �  $ 58,218

72

Edgar Filing: BIOMET INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

Biomet, Inc. & Subsidiaries

Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Note N: Commitments & Contingencies.

Medical Insurance Plan � The Company maintains a self-insurance program for covered medical expenses for all Team Members within the
continental U.S. The Company is liable for claims up to $150,000 per insured annually, as well as an additional annual aggregate of $60,000.
Self-insurance costs are accrued based upon the aggregate of the liability for reported claims and a management-determined estimated liability

[…]

Pursuant to Indiana law and provisions of our articles of incorporation, we are advancing reasonable expenses, including attorneys� fees, incurred
by the current and former Biomet directors and officers in defending these lawsuits.

On May 25, 2007, the Board received and discussed an updated report from its Special Committee which concluded that pursuing these three
shareholder-derivative complaints was not in the best interests of the Company. Under Indiana law, the Special Committee�s determination may
be binding on the pending shareholder-derivative claims and result in the dismissal of these complaints.

75

Edgar Filing: BIOMET INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 114

Table of Contents

Biomet, Inc. & Subsidiaries

Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Note O: Quarterly Financial Information�Unaudited.

The following tables set forth a summary of the Company�s consolidated statements of income for each of the quarterly periods in the years
ended May 31, 2006 and 2005:

Income Statement Data

(in thousands except per share amounts)

May 31, 2006 February 28, 2006 November 30, 2005 August 31, 2005

As
Reported

Adjust-
ments

As
Restated

As
Reported

Adjust-
ments

As
Restated

As
Reported

Adjust-
ments

As
Restated

As
Reported

Adjust-
ments

As
Restated

Net sales $ 539,892 �  $ 539,892 $ 506,254 $ �  $ 506,254 $ 494,690 $ �  $ 494,690 $ 484,903 $ �  $ 484,903
Cost of sales 164,903 (260) 164,643 143,061 97 143,158 139,611 114 139,725 134,495 86 134,581

Gross profit 374,989 260 375,249 363,193 (97) 363,096 355,079 (114) 354,965 350,408 (86) 350,322
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 205,656 (2,224) 203,432 185,137 668 185,805 181,453 806 182,259 178,182 581 178,763
Research and development expense 21,732 (520) 21,212 21,063 193 21,256 21,303 227 21,530 20,816 172 20,988
In-process research and development �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �

Operating income 147,601 3,004 150,605 156,993 (958) 156,035 152,323 (1,147) 151,176 151,410 (839) 150,571
Other income, net 299 26 325 2,262 (97) 2,165 (245) (97) (342) 558 (97) 461
Provision for income taxes 49,398 1,165 50,563 53,190 (370) 52,820 50,800 (442) 50,358 51,669 (322) 51,347

Net income $ 98,502 $ 1,865 $ 100,367 $ 106,065 $ (685) $ 105,380 $ 101,278 $ (802) $ 100,476 $ 100,299 $ (614) $ 99,685

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.40 $ 0.01 $ 0.41 $ 0.43 $ (0.01) $ 0.42 $ 0.41 $ �  $ 0.41 $ 0.40 $ �  $ 0.40
Diluted 0.40 0.01 0.41 0.43 (0.01) 0.42 0.41 (0.01) 0.40 0.40 �  0.40
Shares used in the computation of earnings
per share:
Basic 245,518 �  245,518 246,859 �  246,859 248,337 �  248,337 249,582 �  249,582
Diluted 246,352 �  246,352 247,772 �  247,772 249,276 �  249,276 250,656 �  250,656
Cash dividends paid per common share $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 0.25 $ �  $ 0.25

Income Statement Data

(in thousands except per share amounts)

May 31, 2005 February 28, 2005 November 30, 2004 August 31, 2004

As
Reported

Adjust-
ments

As
Restated

As
Reported

Adjust-
ments

As
Restated

As
Reported

Adjust-
ments

As
Restated

As
Reported

Adjust-
ments

As
Restated

Net sales $ 503,093 $ �  $ 503,093 $ 482,023 $ �  $ 482,023 $ 456,674 $ �  $ 456,674 $ 438,160 $ �  $ 438,160
Cost of sales 137,941 (254) 137,687 138,068 139 138,207 131,115 188 131,303 125,972 186 126,158

Gross profit 365,152 254 365,406 343,955 (139) 343,816 325,559 (188) 325,371 312,188 (186) 312,002
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 188,265 (2,072) 186,193 179,224 1,111 180,335 166,305 1,511 167,816 160,460 1,497 161,957
Research and development expense 21,153 (508) 20,645 20,461 277 20,738 19,606 376 19,982 18,476 372 18,848
In-process research and development �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  26,020 �  26,020

Operating income 155,734 2,833 158,567 144,270 (1,527) 142,743 139,648 (2,075) 137,573 107,232 (2,056) 105,176
Other income, net 659 (56) 603 2,641 (117) 2,524 244 (117) 127 (728) (117) (845)
Provision for income taxes 53,193 1,122 54,315 50,127 (570) 49,557 48,693 (782) 47,911 46,071 (758) 45,313

Net income $ 103,200 $ 1,655 $ 104,855 $ 96,784 $ (1,074) $ 95,710 $ 91,199 $ (1,410) $ 89,789 $ 60,433 $ (1,414) $ 59,019

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.41 $ 0.01 $ 0.42 $ 0.38 $ (0.01) $ 0.37 $ 0.36 $ �  $ 0.36 $ 0.24 $ (0.01) $ 0.23
Diluted 0.41 0.01 0.42 0.38 (0.01) 0.37 0.36 (0.01) 0.35 0.24 (0.01) 0.23

Edgar Filing: BIOMET INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 115

Shares used in the computation of earnings
per share:
Basic 250,566 �  250,566 252,182 �  252,182 252,944 �  252,944 253,856 �  253,856
Diluted 251,825 �  251,825 253,994 �  253,994 255,225 �  255,225 255,950 �  255,950
Cash dividends paid per common share $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 0.20 $ �  $ 0.20

76

Edgar Filing: BIOMET INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 116

Table of Contents

Biomet, Inc. & Subsidiaries

Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

The following tables set forth a summary of the Company�s consolidated balance sheet as of the end of each of the quarterly periods during the
years ended May 31, 2006 and 2005 (in thousands).

Balance Sheet Data May 31, 2006

February 28, 2006

(unaudited)

November 30, 2005

(unaudited)

August 31, 2005

(unaudited)
(in thousands except par
value) As ReportedAdjustments

As
RestatedAs ReportedAdjustments

As
Restated ReportedAdjustments

As
Restated As ReportedAdjustments

As
Restated

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 160,963 �  $ 160,963 $ 102,543 �  $ 102,543 $ 98,382 �  $ 98,382 $ 124,393 �  $ 124,393
Investments 6,380 �  6,380 8,100 �  8,100 8,075 �  8,075 7,978 �  7,978
Accounts and notes
receivable, net 507,883 �  507,883 498,761 �  498,761 479,902 �  479,902 455,821 �  455,821
Inventories 534,515 �  534,515

Edgar Filing: BIOMET INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 117